in whole or part, once or several times. The authorization applies until July 30, 2019. The acquisition of shares takes place through

the stock exchange or as part of a public repurchase offer. The volume of the offer can be restricted. The Management Board

is authorized, subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board, to use the shares acquired as a result of this authorization, in

addition to disposing of them through the stock exchange or as part of a public purchase offer to all shareholders, to utilize them

to service options or conversion rights to shares in the Company; the subscription rights of shareholders for treasury shares is

excluded in this respect. In addition, the Supervisory Board is authorized to grant shares that were acquired as a result of this

authorization, to Members of the Management Board as a component of remuneration; the subscription rights of shareholders to

treasury shares is excluded in this respect.

2018

136

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.9.10 Tax effects other comprehensive income
The tax effects of changes in other comprehensive income in the reporting period are as follows:

Income and expenses recognized in other comprehensive income 2018 in EUR’000

January 1, to December 31, 2018 Before tax Tax effect After tax

Unrealized gains/losses from currency translation 11 0 11

Items that may be reclassified into the statement of profit or loss
in subsequent periods 11 0 11

Gains/losses from remeasurement of equity instruments 1,195 186 1,381

Items that will not be reclassified into the statement of profit or loss
in subsequent periods 1,195 186 1,381

Income and expenses recognized in other comprehensive income 1,206 186 1,392

Income and expenses recognized in other comprehensive income 2017 in EUR’000

January 1, to December 31, 2017 Before tax Tax effect After tax

Unrealized gains/losses from currency translation -1,459 0 -1,459

Reclassification of realized gains/losses from currency translation
to the statement of profit or loss -9,489 0 -9,489

Reclassification of realized net gains/losses from a net investment hedge
to the statement of profit or loss 287 -79 208

Unrealized gains/losses of change in the fair value
of available-for-sale financial assets 458 -125 333

Reclassification of realized gains/losses from the change in the fair value of
available-for-sale financial assets to the statement of profit or loss 160 -44 116

Unrealized gains/losses from cash flow hedges -496 63 -433

Reclassification of realized gains/losses from cash flow hedges
to the statement of profit or loss 1,793 -180 1,613

Items that may be reclassified into the statement of profit or loss
in subsequent periods -8,746 -365 -9,111

Result from remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans 577 -111 466

Items that will not be reclassified into the statement of profit or loss
in subsequent periods 577 -111 466

Income and expenses recognized in other comprehensive income -8,169 -476 -8,645

2018

137

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.9.11 Capital management disclosures
The objective of Constantin Medien AG is to increase the capital made available to the Company by the capital market and to

generate an appropriate return for the shareholders. For this purpose, Constantin Medien AG uses the equity by acquiring invest-

ments and financing their as well as its own operating business. Furthermore, Constantin Medien AG can resolve a dividend pay-

ment, repay capital to the shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets for the purpose of reducing debts. In doing so, changes

[…]

Trade accounts receivable AC  14,158  -1,941  12,217 12,217

Contract assets w.c.  4,202  -4,202  –

Other receivables (current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  43  43  43

Other receivables AC  4,442  -3,816  626 626

Other financial assets
(non-current)

Financial assets at fair value
(equity instruments) FVOCI  31,292  31,292  31,292

Liabilities

Financial liabilities
(current and non-current) AC  1,047  1,047 1,047

Trade accounts payable
(current and non-current) AC  11,249  -281  10,968 10,968

Contract liabilities w.c.  2,756  -2,756 –

Other liabilities
(current and non-current)

Financial liabilities measured
at amortized cost AC  8,280  -2,293  5,987 5,987

Note: w.c. = without category

2018

148

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Disclosures in accordance with IFRS 7: Classes as of December 31, 2017 in EUR’000

Valuation basis statement of financial
position according to IAS 39

Category
according
 to IAS 39

Carrying
amount

12/31/2017

Of which
not IFRS 7

relevant
(Amortized)

at cost

Fair value
through

other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
through

profit or loss
Fair Value

12/31/2017

Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents LaR 20,845 20,845 20,845

Trade accounts receivable LaR 18,467 -4,041 14,426 14,426

Receivables due from
associated companies
(current and non-current) LaR 56 56 56

Other receivables
(current)

Miscellaneous other
receivables (current) LaR 15,273 -10,755 4,518 4,518

Other financial assets
(non-current)

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 105,069 9 105,060 105,060

Liabilities

Financial liabilities
(current and non-current) OL 63,870 63,870 64,320

Trade accounts payable OL 22,204 -730 21,474 21,474

Other liabilities
(current and non-current)

Financial liabilities
measured at amortized
cost OL 16,194 -4,506 11,688 11,688

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit
or loss FLPL 37 37 37

2018

149

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Disclosures in accordance with IFRS 7: Aggregated by categories in EUR’000

Classifi-
cation

category
according
to IFRS 9

Valuation basis statement of financial
position according to IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

12/31/2018

Of which
not IFRS 7

relevant
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through

other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
through
profit or

loss
Fair Value

12/31/2018

Assets

Financial assets measured at
amortized cost AC  32,038  -5,757  26,281 26,281

Financial assets measured at fair
value (debt instruments) FVPL  43  43  43

Financial assets measured at fair
value (equity instruments) FVOCI  31,292  31,292  31,292

Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured
at amortized cost AC  20,576  -2,574  18,002 18,002

Disclosures in accordance with IFRS 7: Aggregated by categories in EUR’000

Valuation basis statement of financial
position according to IAS 39

Category
according
to IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Of which
not IFRS 7

relevant
(Amortized)

at cost

Fair value
through

other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
through

profit or loss Fair Value

12/31/2017

Aggregated by categories

Loans and
receivables LaR 54,641 -14,796 39,845 39,845

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 105,069 9 105,060 105,060

Financial liabilities
measured at amortized
cost OL 102,268 -5,236 97,032 97,482

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit
or loss FLPL 37 37 37

2018

150

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.2 Offsetting
In the case of derivative financial instruments, all existing derivatives with positive or negative fair values are offset in accordance

with the contractual agreements in the event of insolvency and only a receivable or liability remains in the amount of the balance.

Since offsetting is only legally enforceable in the event of insolvency and the Group currently has no legal right to offset the

amounts, nor does it intend to settle on a net basis, the derivative financial instruments are reported gross in the consolidated

[…]

The two forward exchange contracts have a remaining term of one and four months, respectively.

8.7 Sensitivities
The sensitivity analysis shows the effects of possible changes in market interest rates on earnings or equity. Changes in market

interest rates have an effect on interest income and interest expenses of variable-interest financial instruments. The interest

sensi tivity analysis was prepared assuming a change in the market interest rate of 100 basis points upwards or 100 basis points

downwards. From the Group‘s perspective, currency sensitivities were determined for the major currency pairs EUR-USD, CHF-

EUR and EUR-CHF under the assumption that the exchange rate underlying the currency pair would change by 10 percent

upwards or downwards and that all other parameters would remain unchanged. Translation risks are not included in the sensitivity

analysis. The following table shows the effects of a 10 percent change in the exchange rate. The closing rate was used for the

sensitivity analysis.

2018

159

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity analysis at December 31, 2018 in EUR’000

Foreign exchange risk

Interest rate
risk EUR/USD CHF/EUR EUR/CHF

Total foreign
exchange risk

Other price
risks

-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  -134  134  118  -96  -32  26 4 -4  90  -74

Trade accounts
receivable (current
and non-current) 9 -7  9  -7

Other receivables
(current and
non-current)
excluding forward
exchange contracts  33  -27  33  -27

Other receivables
forward exchange
contracts  189  -155  189  -155

Other financial
assets (current and
non-current)  -3,129  3,129

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts
payable (current
and non-current)  0  0  -68  56  -68  56

Other liabilities (cur-
rent and non-current)
excluding forward
exchange contracts  -6  5  0  0  -6  5  -12  10

Financial liabilities
(current and
non-current)

Total increase/
decrease -134 134 334 -273 -32 26 -61 50 241 -197 -3,129 3,129

Increase/decrease in
equity (OCI) -3,129 3,129

Increase/decrease
through profit or loss -134 134 334 -273 -32 26 -61 50 241 -197

2018

160

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity analysis at December 31, 2017 in EUR’000

Foreign exchange risk

Interest rate
risk EUR/USD CHF/EUR EUR/CHF

Total foreign
exchange risk Other price risks

-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents -208 208 34 -28 -34 27 15 -12 15 -13

Trade accounts
receivable 54 -44 54 -44

Other financial
assets -10,506 10,506

Other receivables
excluding forward
exchange contracts 90 -73 56 -46 146 -119

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts
payable -53 44 -65 53 -118 97

Other liabilities
excluding forward
exchange contracts 1 -1 1 -1

Financial liabilities

Forward exchange
contracts 111 -91 111 -91

Total increase/
decrease -208 208 182 -148 -33 26 60 -49 209 -171 -10,506 10,506

thereof
through equity -10,506 10,506

thereof through
profit or loss -208 208 182 -148 -33 26 60 -49 209 -171

2018

161

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. Segment reporting

Due to the deconsolidation of Highlight Communications AG as of June 12, 2017, the prior year reporting on the Film Segment

and the Sports- and Event-Marketing Segment covers the period from January 1, 2017 to June 12, 2017. As of financial year

2018, the Constantin Medien Group consists of the Sports division and the Others division.

The following information is based on the so-called „management approach“. The demarcation of divisions and reporting are

based on the internal reporting of the organizational units to the main decision-makers regarding the allocation of resources and